

No. 10-553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER, NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR
WOMEN AND FAMILIES, DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, BAZELON
CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, AND
THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON INDEPENDENT
LIVING AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
krussell@ghrfirm.com

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

John Payton
Debo P. Adegbile
ReNika C. Moore
Ryan C. Downer
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC.
99 Hudson Street
Suite 1600
New York, NY 10013

Ray P. McClain
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Ave., NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

Linda D. Kilb, Esq.
DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION & DEFENSE
FUND
3075 Adeline Street,
Suite 210
Berkeley, CA 94703

Fatima Goss Graves
Dina Lassow
NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C.
20036

Judith L. Lichtman
Sarah C. Crawford
Laura C. Bornstein
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP
FOR WOMEN &
FAMILIES
1875 Connecticut Ave.
NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The First Amendment Does Not Require Congress To Categorically Exempt Parochial School Teachers From The Protection Of Anti-Retaliation Laws.....	7
A. A Categorical Exception For Parochial School Teachers With Religious Duties Would Be Appropriate Only If The ADA Could Never Constitutionally Apply To Such Teachers.....	8
B. Providing Anti-Retaliation Protection To Parochial School Teachers Will Rarely Violate The First Amendment.	12
1. The Government Has A Compelling Interest In Preventing Retaliation Against Those Who Assist In The Enforcement Of The Law.....	13
2. Enforcement Of Anti-Retaliation Provisions Will Rarely Create A Cognizable Burden On The Exercise Of First Amendment Rights.	20
II. Applying Other Civil Rights Protections To Parochial School Teachers Does Not Ordinarily Violate The First Amendment.....	23
A. Applying Civil Rights Statutes To Parochial School Teachers Will Infrequently Impose Any Significant First Amendment Burden.	23

B. The Government Has A Compelling Interest In The Elimination Of Employment Discrimination.....	27
III. Enforcement Of Otherwise Constitutional Civil Rights Requirements To Religious Entities Ordinarily Does Not Risk Excessive Entanglement With Religion.	28
IV. Congress Can Be Relied Upon To Make Appropriate Accommodations In Civil Rights Statutes For Religious Institutions.	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte,</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	9, 11, 27
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,</i> 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	33
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	10, 27, 33
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown,</i> 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	26, 28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	12
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,</i> 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	17
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	33
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.,</i> 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009)	18
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford,</i> 301 Conn. 759 (2011)	19
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publ’g Ass’n,</i> 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim

<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	9
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	22, 32, 33
<i>In re Quarles</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895)	17
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, and Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	31
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	15, 17, 18
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	26, 29, 31, 32
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	18
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	8
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	31
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	33
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	29
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	10, 11, 12

<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	31
<i>Pereira v. Schlage Elecs.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1095 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	16
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	11
<i>Richmond-Hopes v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 97-3595, 1998 WL 808222 (6th Cir. Nov. 16, 1998) (per curiam)	15
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9, 10, 11, 27
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	10, 25, 32
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	9, 26
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	9, 10, 22
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9, 10, 25

Federal Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6)	28

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9).....	27, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	25
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1)	34
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2)	34
10 U.S.C. § 983(c)(2)	34
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1)	35
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....	34
20 U.S.C. § 1687.....	34
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	13, 31
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	13
29 U.S.C. § 660(c).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2).....	34
29 U.S.C. § 1140.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	13
38 U.S.C. § 4311(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300x-65(d).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 3607(a)	35
42 U.S.C. § 7622(a)	13

42 U.S.C. § 9610(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 9858l(a)(1)(B).....	34

State Statutes

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 21-236(B)	13
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12940(g)	19
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 1432(a)	14
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 17a-101e(a).....	14, 19
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 440.205	13
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 119, § 51A(h).....	19
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 19C, § 11	19
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 30-47-9(E).....	19
N.Y. LAB. LAW § 740(2)(a).....	13
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2803-d(8).....	19
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 375-a(2).....	13
OKLA. STAT. tit. 10A, § 1-2-101(b)(4)	19
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 23-17.8-4(a).....	19
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 40.1-27-6	19
TEXAS PENAL CODE ANN. § 36.06(a)(1)	13
U.S. CONST. amend 1	passim
UTAH CODE ANN. § 53A-11a-202(1).....	13
325 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/9.1.....	19

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LUTHERAN CHURCH, EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY – A CIVIL RIGHT (1966)	24
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 MINN. L. REV. 18 (2005)	18

Micah D. Greenstein & Howard Greenstein, <i>“Then and Now”: Southern Rabbis and Civil Rights, in THE QUIET VOICES: SOUTHERN RABBIS AND BLACK CIVIL RIGHTS, 1880S TO 1990S</i> 325 (Bauman K. Mark & Berkeley Kalin, eds., 1997).....	24
Louise F. Fitzgerald et al., <i>Why Didn’t She Just Report Him? The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women’s Responses to Sexual Harassment,</i> 51 J. SOC. ISSUES 117 (1995)	14
Stephen Hunt, <i>Ex-assistant principal enters pleas in child-slapping case,</i> SALT LAKE TRIB., June 28, 2010	16
C. ERIC LINCOLN, <i>THE BLACK CHURCH SINCE FRAZIER</i> (1974).....	24
Janet P. Near & Tamila C. Jensen, <i>The Whistleblowing Process: Retaliation and Perceived Effectiveness,</i> 10 WORK & OCCUPATIONS (1983)	14
Pet. for Cert., <i>Weishun v. Catholic Diocese,</i> No. 10-760 (U.S.), 2010 WL 5043331	19
<i>Teacher Says She Was Fired for Reporting on Student Abuse,</i> MICH. LAW. WKLY., May 3, 2010	16
U.S. DEP’T HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., ADMIN. FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES, <i>MANDATORY REPORTS OF CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT: SUMMARY OF STATE LAWS</i> (2010)	19
